During the third quarter of 2015, the Company determined that it had incorrectly accounted for the reissuance of
treasury shares in connection with certain employee stock option exercises.  The Company’s policy is to reissue
treasury shares at cost on a first-in, first-out (FIFO) basis.  However, beginning in 2007 shares were reissued at a cost
other than FIFO.  The effect of correcting this error results in a credit adjustment to the treasury stock at cost with a
corresponding debit adjustment to the capital in excess of par value.  As this adjustment represents a reclassification
between two accounts within Stockholders’ Equity, the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets and the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity are impacted by this change.  The revisions, which the Company
determined are not material, had no impact on consolidated results of operations or cash flows.  Following is a
summary of the previously issued financial statement line items impacted by this revision for all periods and
statements included in this report:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in
Equity
Balance – December 31, 2014
Capital in excess of par value $ 507,313 $ (8,611) $ 498,702
Treasury Stock (1,034,728) 8,611 (1,026,117)
Total Equity 1,103,916  — 1,103,916
Stock option exercises & restricted stock vestings
Capital in excess of par value $ 33,250 $ (1,078) $ 32,172
Treasury Stock 1 1,078 1,079
Total Equity 33,256  — 33,256
Balance – March 31, 2015
Capital in excess of par value $ 540,563 $ (9,689) $ 530,874
Treasury Stock (1,034,727) 9,689 (1,025,038)
Total Equity 1,026,798  — 1,026,798

Edgar Filing: APTARGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

20

NOTE 2 - INVENTORIES

Inventories, by component, consisted of:

March 31,
December
31,

2016 2015

Raw materials $ 91,292 $ 91,214
Work in process 107,497 90,625
Finished goods 116,410 113,073
Total $ 315,199 $ 294,912

NOTE 3 – GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill since December 31, 2015 are as follows by reporting segment:

Beauty +

Edgar Filing: APTARGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

21